

REGISTERED NUMBER: 10007469 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

FOR

THOUGHTRIVER LIMITED

Green and Purple Limited
Building 1000 Cambridge Research Park
Beach Drive
Waterbeach
Cambridgeshire
CB25 9PD

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

THOUGHTRIVER LIMITED

**COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

DIRECTORS:

T R Pullan
D A Painter

SECRETARY:

A C Paley

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Tower 42, 33rd Floor 25 Old Broad Street
London
United Kingdom
EC2N 1HQ

REGISTERED NUMBER:

10007469 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Green and Purple Limited
Building 1000 Cambridge Research Park
Beach Drive
Waterbeach
Cambridgeshire
CB25 9PD

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31 MARCH 2023

	Notes	2023 £	2022 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	5	8,506	5,542
Investments	6	-	-
		<u>8,506</u>	<u>5,542</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Debtors	7	642,753	804,105
Cash at bank		<u>786,737</u>	<u>1,154,485</u>
		1,429,490	1,958,590
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one year	8	<u>(883,454)</u>	<u>(638,612)</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>546,036</u>	<u>1,319,978</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>554,542</u>	<u>1,325,520</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	9	4,624	2,667
Share premium		13,625,846	12,625,864
Retained earnings		<u>(13,075,928)</u>	<u>(11,303,011)</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		<u>554,542</u>	<u>1,325,520</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - continued
31 MARCH 2023

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 May 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

T R Pullan - Director

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

1. Statutory information

Thoughtriver Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

3. Accounting policies

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is stated net of VAT and trade discounts and is recognised when the significant risks and rewards are considered to have been transferred to the buyer.

Turnover from the supply of services represents the value of services provided under contracts to the extent that there is a right to consideration and is recorded at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Where a contract has only been partially completed at the balance sheet date, turnover represents the fair value of the service provided to date based on the stage of completion of the contract activity at the balance sheet date. Where payments are received from customers in advance of services provided, the amounts are recorded as deferred income and included as part of creditors.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

An increase in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of a revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A decrease in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation increase accumulated in equity in respect of that asset. Where a revaluation decrease exceeds the accumulated revaluation gains accumulated in equity in respect of that asset, the excess shall be recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Equipment 50% straight line

Impairment of fixed assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date.

For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that includes the asset and generates cash inflows that largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.

For impairment testing of goodwill, the goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the company are assigned to those units.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

Financial instruments

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised only when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Where investments in non-convertible preference shares and non-puttable ordinary shares or preference shares are publicly traded or their fair value can otherwise be measured reliably, the investment is subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. All other such investments are subsequently measured at cost less impairment.

Other financial instruments, including derivatives, are initially recognised at fair value, unless payment for an asset is deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate, in which case the asset is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Other financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value, with any changes recognised in profit or loss, with the exception of hedging instruments in a designated hedging relationship.

Financial assets that are measured at cost or amortised cost are reviewed for objective evidence of impairment at the end of each reporting date. If there is objective evidence of impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately.

For all equity instruments regardless of significance, and other financial assets that are individually significant, these are assessed individually for impairment. Other financial assets are either assessed individually or grouped on the basis of similar credit risk characteristics.

Any reversals of impairment are recognised in profit or loss immediately, to the extent that the reversal does not result in a carrying amount of the financial asset that exceeds what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
3. Accounting policies - continued**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

4. Employees and directors

The average number of employees during the year was 26 (2022 - 36) .

5. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery etc £
Cost	
At 1 April 2022	61,305
Additions	9,318
Disposals	<u>(26,287)</u>
At 31 March 2023	<u>44,336</u>
Depreciation	
At 1 April 2022	55,763
Charge for year	6,308
Eliminated on disposal	<u>(26,241)</u>
At 31 March 2023	<u>35,830</u>
Net book value	
At 31 March 2023	<u>8,506</u>
At 31 March 2022	<u>5,542</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

6. Fixed asset investments

Investment in subsidiary

The company owns 100% of the share capital of Thoughtriver PTE Ltd, a company incorporated in the Republic of Singapore.

The company was acquired via a share for share exchange. No value is attached to the company which is currently non-trading.

7. Debtors: amounts falling due within one year

	2023	2022
	£	£
Trade debtors	198,613	165,486
Other debtors	444,140	638,619
	<u>642,753</u>	<u>804,105</u>

8. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2023	2022
	£	£
Trade creditors	35,452	19,495
Taxation and social security	448,577	98,465
Other creditors	399,425	520,652
	<u>883,454</u>	<u>638,612</u>

9. Called up share capital

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2023	2022
			£	£
2,730,296	Ordinary	0.001	2,730	1,487
Nil	'A' Ordinary	0.001	-	824
Nil	Seed shares	0.001	-	356
1,894,034	'L' Ordinary	0.001	1,894	-
			<u>4,624</u>	<u>2,667</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.